ADOPTION AGREEMENT

I. ADOPTOR INFORMATION

Adopter Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email:

Horses located at:

II. REFERENCES

- Vet Name:
- Farrier Name:
- Horse-Related Reference:

III. HORSE INFORMATION

NAME OF HORSE Breed: Thoroughbred Height:

COLOR, DOB, PEDIGREE

Condition of Horse at time of transfer, special needs (for example):

NAME OF HORSE is a healthy, happy, sound mare (condition of horse at time of transfer). She was initially redeemed from [person/location]. At that time, [history to present]. I.E. "she was unkept and in extremely poor condition. She steadily gained weight and developed a top line. She did not exhibit any sickness during quarantine or at any time thereafter. She arrived at Unbridled Stable on [date]. NAME OF HORSE has been [detail] lightly ridden and she has been willing, well-behaved, and cooperative under saddle in the indoor and outside."

NAME OF HORSE vaccinations, Rabies, deworming, hoofcare, and dental care:

- [date] Rabies Vaccine & Coggins [Name of DVM]
- [date] Fluvac Innovator 5 (Zoetis) Eastern, Western, Rhino, Flu, Tetanus [Name of DVM]
- [date] Dental Float Kraig Kulikowski, DVM
- [date] Trimmed Front & Hind Andrew Elsbree, CJF
- [date] DeWormed Zimecterin Gold Susan Kayne

NAME OF HORSE HEALTH HISTORY:

Unbridled acquired NAME OF HORSE on [date]. Since arriving at Unbridled, i.e. she has steadily regained condition and could still add another 100-lbs to achieve optimum weight. Upon her return in May she was dewormed with a 5-day Panacur Power Pac followed by Zimecterin Gold in June.

NAME OF HORSE is currently eating a combination of Poulin Senior Premium and Nutrena SafeChoice: 4 QTS AM, 4 QTS LUNCH, 4 QTS PM, Hay 24/7 and two fresh water buckets. She has been barefoot and sound while in our care. She is good in the stall and outside. She will lose weight fast if not fed consistently enough hay and grain.

V. TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT

The details of this contract reflect our concern that both the new owner and adopted Horse have a happy life together. UNBRIDLED THOROUGHBRED FOUNDATION (hereinafter UNBRIDLED) is fully committed to ensuring that our rescued Horses enjoy a safe home and future filled with love. For and in consideration of the receipt of NAME OF HORSE (Horse), I, ______ (Adopter), agree to the following list of terms:

- I acknowledge that this Horse is a companion Horse and is not being adopted for use in breeding, experimentation, factory farming, racing, reciprocal/surrogate services, or to sell for slaughter. At no time can the Adopted Horse be transferred or resold at any type of auction, to a horse broker, feed lot or slaughter destination. [NAME OF HORSE] may NOT be used for breeding or racing.
- 2. I will love and provide adequate shelter, veterinary care, farrier care and humane treatment at all times for the Horse in order to maintain a healthy body condition, well-being, and peace of mind. I understand that UNBRIDLED and Susan Kayne 518-755-1813 shall be listed as an alternative contact on any boarding, vet care or other contract, or emergency regarding the Horse.
- **3.** If at any time NAME OF HORSE is found to be in unsatisfactory condition or UNBRIDLED determines that she is not being properly cared for, UNBRIDLED or any of its representatives may peaceably enter any property on which the Horse is kept and reclaim this Horse immediately.
- 4. To keep NAME OF HORSE as my own personal property at all times. Not to sell, barter/trade, loan, give away, transfer ownership, abandon, or dispose of NAME OF HORSE in any way without written permission of UNBRIDLED, furthermore, the terms of this agreement are binding on any future adopter, and any future adopter is required to re-sign an Adoption Agreement directly with Unbridled.
- 5. If NAME OF HORSE is no longer wanted, or can no longer be kept, the adopter shall notify UNBRIDLED immediately and the Horse shall be returned to UNBRIDLED.
- 6. NAME OF HORSE is not to be bred. Breeding will be considered a breach of this contract and nullifies the contract. If this contract is considered null and void, UNBRIDLED may peacefully enter onto the premises and into the facilities where the said Horse is being kept, and retake possession of the said Horse.
- 7. To notify UNBRIDLED within 24 hours of death, loss or movement of said Horse and I will keep a current address on file at UNBRIDLED. I agree that I will notify UNBRIDLED immediately of any permanent location change of the said Horse.
- 8. I hereby give UNBRIDLED permission to share photos of NAME OF HORSE on their website, Facebook and other public places they deem appropriate regarding the placement and condition of NAME OF HORSE. I agree to send updates (including photos) on the Horse upon request and voluntarily at minimum of every two months.

- 9. To allow an UNBRIDLED representative to visit NAME OF HORSE with or without receiving notice of visit.
- 10. If NAME OF HORSE is sick or injured, I will not have said Horse euthanized without first consulting with UNBRIDLED.
- 11. Although all information that UNBRIDLED has on NAME OF HORSE is released to the Adopter, I do understand that UNBRIDLED is a rescue service and is in no way responsible for the accuracy of information received about temperament, habits, or physical condition of the said Horse that I am adopting. Adopter agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless UNBRIDLED, its volunteers and members from any liability resulting from this adoption.
- 12. To obey any and all Horse control regulations governing the area in which I live. Failure to obey any state or local law regarding Horse control and/or welfare shall be deemed a breach of this contract, and this contract will be considered null and void.
- 13. In the event that UNBRIDLED determines that I am in breach of this contract, this contract will be considered null and void and UNBRIDLED may peacefully enter onto the premises and into the facilities where NAME OF HORSE is being kept, and retake possession of NAME OF HORSE.
- 14. I understand that if this contract is rendered null and void by my breach of any term of this contract, I will not be entitled to any reimbursement of any funds whatsoever. I also agree to pay all costs associated with my breach including, but not limited to, vet or farrier costs resulting from neglect/abuse of the Horse while in my care and transportation costs.
- 15. I agree to pay any and all reasonable attorney's fees and all court costs of UNBRIDLED, in the event any matter arising under this contract is forwarded to any attorney for enforcement of UNBRIDLED's rights and remedies under this signed contract.
- 16. I understand that this contract is enforced under the laws of the State of New York even if the Horse lives in another State.
- 17. Upon the signing of this contract, I acknowledge that I have read, understand, and agree to be bound to UNBRIDLED's contract.

V. SIGNATURES | DATE: / /2023

Adopter

Date

UNBRIDLED THOROUGHBRED FOUNDATION

Susan Kayne, Founder/CEO, PO Box 122, Greenville, NY 12083

Date

ADOPTION CONTRACT | [NAME OF HORSE] | 3 PAGES TOTAL